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	[bookmark: Re]Docket No. 140222-TC – Initiation of show cause proceedings against Tri-County Telephone, Inc. for apparent violation of Section 364.335(2), F.S., Application for Certificate of Authority, Section 364.3375(2), F.S., Pay Telephone Service Providers, Rule 25-4.0051, F.A.C., Current Certificate Holder Information, and Rule 25-22.032(6)(b), F.A.C., Customer Complaints.
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[bookmark: RecToC][bookmark: CaseBackground][bookmark: _Toc94516455] Case Background	

Staff opened Docket No. 140222-TC to initiate show cause proceedings against Tri-County Telephone, Inc. (Tri-County or Company) for apparent violations of Florida Statutes and Commission rules and regulations in failing to: maintain an operable pay telephone, reply to customer complaints, maintain current contact information with the Commission, and maintain current corporation status with the Florida Secretary of State. 



On January 14, 2015, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-15-0049-SC-TC[footnoteRef:1] (Show Cause Order), ordering Tri-County to show cause in writing within 21 days of the issuance of the Order why it should not be penalized $2,000 or its Pay Telephone Certificate No. 7903 cancelled for apparent violations of Sections 364.335(2) and 364.3375(2), Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Rules 25-4.0051 and 25-22.032(6)(b), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)   Pursuant to the Show Cause Order, Tri-County’s response was due on February 4, 2015.  On February 2, 2015, Tri-County filed a response to the Order to Show Cause, wherein it offered to submit a $300.00 penalty to resolve the apparent violations and to voluntarily surrender its certificate.[footnoteRef:2]  Finally, Tri-County is in compliance with Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., having submitted its 2014 and 2015 Regulatory Assessment Fees to the Commission on March 11, 2015.  [1:  	See Order No. PSC-15-0049-SC-TC, issued January 14, 2015, in Docket No. 140222-TC, In re:  Initiation of show cause proceedings against Tri-County Telephone, Inc. for apparent violation of Section 364.335(2), F.S., Application for Certificate of Authority, Section 364.3375(2), F.S., Pay Telephone Service Providers, Rule 25-4.0051, F.A.C., Current Certificate Holder Information, and Rule 25-22.032(6)(b), F.A.C., Customer Complaints.]  [2:  	See Document No. 00711-15, in Docket No. 140222-TC, Letter from Tri-County Telephone, Inc., dated January 27, 2015, attached hereto as Attachment A.] 


The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Chapter 364, F.S., Rule 25-4.0051, F.A.C., and Rule 25-22.032, F.A.C. 
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Issue 1:	 
 Should the Commission accept the settlement offer proposed by Tri-County Telephone, Inc., to resolve the apparent violations of Sections 364.335(2) and 364.3375(2), F.S., and Rules 25-4.0051 and 25-22.032(6)(b), F.A.C.?


Recommendation: 
 Yes.  The Commission should accept the settlement offer proposed by Tri-County Telephone, Inc., to resolve the apparent violations of Sections 364.335(2) and 364.3375(2), F.S., and Rules 25-4.0051 and 25-22.032(6)(b), F.A.C.  Tri-County should be required to remit a penalty in the amount of $300.00 to the Commission within fourteen (14) days from the date of the Commission Order. Tri-County’s Pay Telephone Certificate No. 7903 should be cancelled effective the date Tri-County’s $300.00 payment is received by the Commission.  Tri-County should identify the docket number and company name with its penalty payment, and the Commission should forward the penalty to the Florida Department of Financial Services for deposit in the State of Florida General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285, F.S.  (Corbari, Casey, Hicks)


Staff Analysis: 
 

On February 2, 2015, Tri-County filed a letter in response to the Commission’s Show Cause Order and offered to submit a $300.00 penalty and voluntarily surrender its certificate in an effort to fully resolve the apparent violations of Sections 364.335(2) and 364.3375(2), F.S., and Rules 25-4.0051 and 25-22.032(6)(b), F.A.C.  In its response, Tri-County states that it stopped operating pay telephones in 2009, at which time Tri-County disconnected and removed all of its pay telephones.  The pay telephone that is the subject of this complaint was thought to have been removed by Tri-County.[footnoteRef:3]  Although Tri-County ceased operating pay telephones, it maintained its Pay Telephone Certificate No. 7903 and submitted its annual Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs).[footnoteRef:4]  [3:  	Between the initial reporting of the customer complaint and the issuance of the Commission’s Show Cause Order, the pay telephone was removed by the property manager of the site where the pay telephone was located.]  [4:  	On March 11, 2015, Tri-County submitted its 2014 RAFs, including penalties and interest, as well as its RAFs for 2015.] 


The goal of any show cause proceeding is to ensure compliance with Florida law and the Commission’s rules and orders.  Staff is recommending approval of the settlement proposed by Tri-County.  Staff believes that the settlement proposal accomplishes this goal, as well as provides a remedy for apparent past violations.  Staff further believes that the Commission’s approval of the settlement is in the public interest. Staff believes that approval of the settlement offer will promote administrative efficiency and will avoid the time and expense of a hearing.  




Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission approve the proposed settlement offer submitted by Tri-County.  Tri-County should be required to remit a penalty in the amount of $300.00 to the Commission within fourteen (14) days from the date of the Commission Order. Tri-County’s Pay Telephone Certificate No. 7903 should be cancelled effective the date Tri-County’s $300.00 payment is received by the Commission.  Tri-County should identify the docket number and company name with its penalty payment, and the Commission should forward the penalty to the Florida Department of Financial Services for deposit in the State of Florida General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285, F.S.  
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Issue 2:	 
 Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: 
 If the Commission approves staff’s recommendation in Issue 1, this docket should be administratively closed upon receipt of Tri-County Telephone, Inc.’s $300.00 penalty payment and cancellation of Tri-County’s Pay Telephone Certificate No. 7903.  (Corbari)


Staff Analysis: 
 If the Commission approves staff’s recommendation in Issue 1, this docket should be administratively closed upon receipt of Tri-County Telephone, Inc.’s $300.00 penalty payment and cancellation of Tri-County’s Pay Telephone Certificate No. 7903.
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